THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (N/2 N/2 
NW/4 NE/4) OF SECTION TWENTY-THREE (23), TOWNSHIP EIGHTEEN (18) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF 
THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE U.S. 
GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF, LESS THE EAST EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT (858) FEET THEREOF, AND LESS 
THE WEST SIXTY-THREE (63) FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD, AND LESS THE NORTH TWENTY-FOUR AND SEVENTY-
FIVE HUNDREDTHS (24.75) FEET THEREOF FOR ROAD. 

AND LESS A STRIP, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE NE/4 OF SECTION 23, T18N, R14E, TULSA COUNTY,